

19 January 2023

Connor Johnson fyi-request-21490-21fc744d@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Connor

Information Request

I refer to your Official Information Act 1982 (OIA) request of 27 December 2022 in which you requested the following information:

- 1. All Vehicles used and the quantity in the Palmerston North police station
- 2. I would like it to be broken down by department, e.g Highway, PST, AOS etc. The Vehicle used and the quantity of them.
- 3. I would like every single car and its brand and model and its police department.

The information contained in the attached table is for the whole of the Central District where the Palmerston North station is located. Vehicles are often moved around within the district to meet deployment demand. Due to this fluidity, it is not possible to provide a breakdown of vehicle deployments to city level. That breakdown is therefore refused under section 18(g) of the OIA, as the information is not held.

The information was sourced from the Master Fleet Summary, a document that changes daily. This can be for several reasons, such as a vehicle reaching the end of its service and being decommissioned, replaced by a new vehicle, or transferred to a different working group.

The data contained in the table is an excerpt from the Master Fleet Summary taken on 10 January 2023, therefore any changes made after that date will not be reflected.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Yours sincerely

Inspector Brian Yanko

Manager: Fleet Service Group

New Zealand Police

NEW	Holden	COMMODORE	LT 2.0PT/9AT	CIB	3
ZEALAND			•	General	21
POLICE -				Duties	
CENTRAL				Highway	8
DISTRICT				Patrol	
				Prosecutions	1
				Road	8
				Policing	
			LT WAGON 2.0PT	Area	1
				Controller	
				CIB	3
				General	6
				Duties	
				Highway	6
				Patrol	
				Road	1
				Policing	
				Youth	3
			17.114.601	Services	
			LT WAGON	Admin	1
			2.0PT/9AT	CIB	8
				General	4
				Duties	
				Road	2
				Policing Traffic	1
				Safety	1
			OMEGA SDN AT	General	1
			OWIEG/(ODIC/()	Duties	-
			VF EVOKE V6	CIB	1
			3.0P/6AT	General	2
				Duties	
				SOCO	1
			VF2 EVOKE 3.0P/6AT	CIB	5
				General	7
				Duties	
				Road	2
				Policing	
			VF2 EVOKE	Admin	1
			3.0P/6AT/S	CIB	10
				General	11
				Duties	
				Road	2
				Policing	
				Youth	1
				Services	
			VF2 EVOKE 3.6P/6AT	Dog Unit	2
			VF2 EVOKE	Dog Unit	2
			3.6P/6AT/U		

			VFEVOKEV6	CIB	1
			3.0P6A/SL5	General	5
				Duties	
				Youth	2
				Services	_
			VFEVOKEV6	Photography	1
			3.0P6A/SW5	l me to grapm,	_
		EQUINOX	LTZ 2.0P/4WD/9AT	General	2
			2.0	Duties	
			LTZ 2.0P/9AT 2.0L	CIB	6
			·	Dog Unit	5
				General	16
				Duties	
				Highway	10
				Patrol	
				Road	3
				Policing	
				Training	1
				Youth	1
				Services	
		COLORADO	4X4 LT CRW PU DSL	General	1
			AT	Duties	
			LS DC PU 2.8D	SOCO	1
			LS DC PU 2.8D/4WD	General	6
				Duties	
			LT DC PU	General	2
			2.8D/4WD/6A	Duties	
			LT DC PU	General	1
			2.8D/4WD/6M	Duties	
			LT DC PU 2.8DT/4WD	Crash	1
				Analysts	
				General	2
				Duties	
		CRUZE	EQUIPE	Admin	2
			1.8P/6AT/SL/4	Youth	1
				Services	
			EQUIPE SDN 1.8 AT	Welfare	1
			EQUIPE SDN 2.0D AT	Admin	1
		CAPTIVA	7 LT V6	General	1
			3.0P/4WD/6AT	Duties	
	Skoda	SUPERB	WAG AMBITION	Tactical	1
			206KW 2	Training	1
			WAGON AMBITION	General	1
			206KW	Duties	
				Highway	10
				Patrol	
			WGN AMBITION	Admin	4
			162KW 2	CIB	14
L.		1	1		1

Duties Road 4 Policing Uniform 1 Branch Youth 2 Services Road 1 Policing Every Policing Road 1 Policing Road					General	24
Road Policing Uniform 1						
Policing Uniform 1 Branch Youth 2 Services Services Rod 2 Duties Road 1 Policing Road Road						4
Note						
Nouth Services Nouth						1
Note					Branch	
RODIAQ					Youth	2
Duties Road 1 Policing SPORTLINE TSI 132KW Toyota HIACE MINIBUS TD Maori Marden ZL TD 3.0DT/4AT SOCO 1 ZR GVN 2.8DT/6AT SOCO 3 ZR MB 2.8DT/6AT Admin 1 ZX PVN 2.8DT/6AT Prisoner Transport Team Policing ZX TD 3.0DT/4AT SAR 1 ZX PVN 2.8DT/6AT SOCO 3 ZR MB 2.8DT/6AT Prisoner Transport Transport Team Policing ZX TD 3.0DT/4AT Prisoner Transport Tra					Services	
Road Policing Prisoner Pr		ļ	KODIAQ	AMBITION 132KW	General	2
Policing SPORTLINE TSI 132KW				2.0PT	Duties	
Toyota						1
Toyota					_	
Toyota					Contract	1
ZL TD 3.0DT/4AT SOCO 1		Toyota	HIACE			1
ZR GVN 2.8DT/6AT SOCO 3 ZR MB 2.8DT/6AT Admin 1 ZX PVN 2.8DT/6AT Prisoner Transport Team Policing Prisoner Transport Team Policing Prisoner Transport Prisoner Transport Prisoner Transport				•		_
TR MB 2.8DT/6AT				-		
ZX PVN 2.8DT/6AT				ZR GVN 2.8DT/6AT	SOCO	3
Transport Team 1 Policing				ZR MB 2.8DT/6AT	Admin	1
Team 1 Policing				ZX PVN 2.8DT/6AT	Prisoner	1
Policing Prisoner 2 Transport Transport					Transport	
ZX TD 3.0DT/4AT					Team	1
Transport						
LANDCRUISER LT 4.5DT/4WD/5MT SAR 1				ZX TD 3.0DT/4AT		2
Volkswagen T6 TRANSPORTER SWB 2.0P Camera Van 2.0P 5 CRAFTER 35 MWB 80 6M Prisoner Transport 1 Isuzu N SERIES NPR325 PEV 1 NPR325M AMT Prisoner Transport 3 Transport Hyundai IMAX 2.5 CRDI AUTO Admin 1 General Duties 1 Duties 1 H1 2.5 CRDI M5 8S VAN Camera Van 1 Mitsubishi OUTLANDER XLS 94KW/PHEV/4WD/AT Camera Van 1 Mercedes- SPRINTER 519 LWB CC Mobile 1						
2.0P						
Isuzu		Volkswagen	Т6		Camera Van	5
Isuzu N SERIES NPR325 PEV 1 NPR325M AMT Prisoner Transport 3 Hyundai IMAX 2.5 CRDI AUTO Admin 1 General Duties 1 Duties 1 Mitsubishi OUTLANDER XLS SHKW/PHEV/4WD/AT Camera Van 1 Mercedes- SPRINTER 519 LWB CC Mobile 1			CRAFTER	35 MWB 80 6M	Prisoner	1
NPR325M AMT Prisoner Transport 3 Transport Hyundai IMAX 2.5 CRDI AUTO Admin 1 General Duties H1 2.5 CRDI M5 8S VAN Camera Van 1 Camera Van Mitsubishi OUTLANDER XLS SHKW/PHEV/4WD/AT Camera Van 1 Camera Van Mercedes- SPRINTER 519 LWB CC Mobile 1					Transport	
Transport Hyundai IMAX 2.5 CRDI AUTO Admin 1 General 1 Duties H1 2.5 CRDI M5 8S VAN Camera Van 1 Mitsubishi OUTLANDER XLS 94KW/PHEV/4WD/AT Mercedes- SPRINTER 519 LWB CC Mobile 1 Mobile 1 Mobile 1 Mobile 1 Mobile 1 Mobile Mobile 1 Mobile		Isuzu	N SERIES	NPR325	PEV	1
Hyundai				NPR325M AMT	Prisoner	3
Hyundai IMAX 2.5 CRDI AUTO Admin General Duties 1 H1 2.5 CRDI M5 8S VAN Camera Van 1 Mitsubishi OUTLANDER SHKW/PHEV/4WD/AT Camera Van 1 Mercedes- SPRINTER 519 LWB CC Mobile 1						
H1 2.5 CRDI M5 8S VAN Camera Van 1 Mitsubishi OUTLANDER XLS Camera Van 1 Mercedes- SPRINTER 519 LWB CC Mobile 1		Hyundai	IMAX	2.5 CRDI AUTO	Admin	1
H1 2.5 CRDI M5 8S VAN Camera Van 1 Mitsubishi OUTLANDER XLS Camera Van 1 Mercedes- SPRINTER 519 LWB CC Mobile 1					General	1
H1 2.5 CRDI M5 8S VAN Camera Van 1 Mitsubishi OUTLANDER XLS Camera Van 94KW/PHEV/4WD/AT Mercedes- SPRINTER 519 LWB CC Mobile 1						
94KW/PHEV/4WD/ATMercedes-SPRINTER519 LWB CCMobile1			H1	2.5 CRDI M5 8S VAN		1
94KW/PHEV/4WD/ATMercedes-SPRINTER519 LWB CCMobile1		Mitsubishi	OUTLANDER		Camera Van	1
Mercedes- SPRINTER 519 LWB CC Mobile 1						
		Mercedes-	SPRINTER		Mobile	1
1 0100 5030		Benz			Police Base	